

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Opposition to Motion In Limine No. 1: Shareholder Reasonable Expectations Are Relevant Under a Two-Prong Test, and Are Informed by the Total Mix of Information Available to Shareholders in August 2012.....	2
A. The Applicable “Time of Contracting” Is Near the Execution of the Third Amendment in August 2012	4
B. Plaintiffs Misstate the Elements of an Implied Covenant Claim.....	8
1. The Implied Covenant Is a Two-Prong Inquiry	8
2. The Inquiry into Shareholders’ Reasonable Expectations Considers Only Information Available to Shareholders, Whereas the Inquiry into Arbitrariness or Unreasonableness Also Considers Non-Public Information Known to FHFA at the Time of the Third Amendment	14
C. The Reasonable Expectations of Shareholders Are Informed by the “Total Mix” of Information Available to Shareholders.....	15
II. Opposition to Motion In Limine No. 2: Security Analyst Reports are Admissible For Multiple Non-Hearsay Purposes	22
A. Analyst Reports Are Not Hearsay.....	23
B. Analyst Reports Are Not Improper Lay Opinion Testimony	24
C. Analyst Reports Are Relevant to Determining Whether the Third Amendment Violated Shareholders’ Reasonable Expectations at the Time of Contracting	24
D. Analyst Reports Are Relevant to Determining Whether the Third Amendment Was Arbitrary or Unreasonable.....	27
E. Any Concerns About How the Jury Will Use the Analyst Reports Is Easily Resolved With an Appropriate Limiting Instruction	30
III. Opposition to Motion In Limine No. 3: Defendants Do Not Intend to Affirmatively Present Evidence Or Argument Regarding Dismissed Claims or Court Decisions Other than <i>Collins</i> , Which Is Squarely Relevant	30
IV. Opposition to Motion In Limine No. 4: Defendants Do Not Intend to Present Affirmative Evidence or Argument that Any Plaintiffs or Class Members Purchased Their Stock After August 17, 2012, or that Shareholders Who Bought After the Third Amendment Would Receive a Windfall.....	31

V.	Opposition to Motion in Limine No. 5: Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Cherry-Pick Subjective Expectations Evidence by Excluding Mr. Berkowitz’s Testimony Lacks Merit.....	33
	1. Shareholder Testimony Regarding Personal Expectations Is Irrelevant	34
	2. If the Court Permits Plaintiffs’ Representatives to Testify Regarding Their Personal Expectations, the Court Should Permit Defendants to Present the Testimony of Mr. Berkowitz to Avoid Unfair Prejudice.....	37
VI.	Motion In Limine No. 6: Defendants May Present Evidence and Argument Concerning the Makeup of the Class in Appropriate Circumstances.	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	29
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011).....	36
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. CIV. NO. 00-4285, 2002 WL 33934282 (D.N.J. June 26, 2002)	21
<i>Carrow v. Slaughter</i> , No. CIVAU408-05-062, 2010 WL 5550679 (Del. C. P. Dec. 2, 2010)	14
<i>*In re Chase Bank USA, N.A. CHECK LOAN Cont. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 286 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9, 13, 14, 27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998)	21
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	2, 30, 31
<i>DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens</i> , 318 F.Supp.2d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	34
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts Inc. v. Romanias</i> , No. 00-cv-1886, 2002 WL 32955492 (W.D. Pa. May 29, 2002)	33
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	12
<i>*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFPA</i> , No. CV 13-1053 (RCL), 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 No. 3:16-CV-2267, 2021 WL 1100431 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 17, 2021).....28, 30

Greenhouse v. MCG Cap. Corp.,
 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)25

GWO Litig. Trust v. Sprint Solutions, Inc.,
 No. CV N17C-06-356 PRW, 2018 WL 5309477 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25,
 2018).....20

Harvey Prop. Mgt. Co., Inc. v. The Travelers Indem. Co.,
 No. 2:12-cv-1536, 2016 WL 8199740 (D. Ariz. May 12, 2016).....33

In re ICN/Viratek Sec. Litig.,
 No. 87 CIV 4296, 1996 WL 34448146 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1996)36

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)21

Low v. Trump Univ., LLC,
 No. 3:10-cv-940, 2016 WL 6732110 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016).....36, 39

Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....21

Miller v. HCP & Co.,
 No. CV 2017-0291-SG, 2018 WL 656378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018).....14

Miller v. HCP Trumpet Invs., LLC,
 No. 107, 2018, 2018 WL 4600818 (Del. Sept. 20, 2018).....14

**Nemec v. Shrader*,
 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) *passim*

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....6

**Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin*,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

In re Prempro Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 4:03cv1507, 2007 WL 3217470 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 26, 2007).....33

Quaak v. Dexia, S.A.,
 445 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2006)26

Rodriguez v. SGLC Inc.,
 No. 2:08-CV-01971, 2013 WL 6844549 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2013)37

Roussell et al. v. Brinker International Inc.,
 No. H-05-3733, 2009 WL 595978 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2009)37, 38

Smith v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
 286 F.Supp.2d 707 (E.D. Va. 2003)21

Smith v. Riverwalk Ent. LLC,
 No. CIV.A.05-1416, 2008 WL 5136055 (W.D. La. Aug. 21, 2008).....33

STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner,
 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)5

In re Trex Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 454 F. Supp. 2d 560 (W.D. Va. 2006)21

**TWA Res. v. Complete Prod. Servs., Inc.*,
 No. CIV.A. N11C-08100 (MMJ), 2013 WL 1304457 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28,
 2013) *passim*

TWA Res. v. Complete Prod. Servs., Inc.,
 No. CV N11C-08-100 MMJ, 2013 WL 4045920 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30,
 2013)12, 13, 27

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....16, 21

United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 115CV00758JMSMJ, 2018 WL 3008632 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2018)29, 30

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 765 F. Supp.2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....39

Whirlpool Fin. Corp. v. GN Holdings, Inc.,
 67 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1995)21

Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc. v. Wical Ltd. P’ship,
 No. 1:17-CV-01079-RCL, 2019 WL 6910168 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2019)23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1455.....8

12 U.S.C. § 1719.....8

12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)(2)6

12 U.S.C. § 4526.....6

8 Del. Code Ann. § 1045

8 Del. Code Ann. § 151(g).....5
 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-
 203, § 1304, 124 Stat 1376, 21348

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1236.17
 12 C.F.R. § 1236.48
 12 C.F.R. § 1236.57, 8
 76 Fed. Reg. 35724 (June 20, 2011) (effective July 20, 2011) (to be codified at 12
 C.F.R. §§ 1229, 1237 (§ 1237.12)).....8
 77 Fed. Reg. 33950–64 (June 8, 2012) (effective August 7, 2012) (to be codified
 at 12 C.F.R. § 1236).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 40233
 Fed. R. Evid. 40330, 33
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....23
